CAMBRIA

PELAET A i
. Neyegber 19, 1998

Mr. Scott Seery caupt | o iR
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health B

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re:  Third Quarter 1998 Monitoring Report
Sheli-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenme
San Leandro, California
WIC #204-6852-1404
Cambria #24-314-398

Dear Mr. Seery:
On behalf of Equilon Enferprises LLC, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is

submitting this ground water monitoring report in accordance with the reporting requirements of
23 CCR 26524

THIRD QUARTER 1998 ACTIVITIES

Ground Water Monitoring: Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) of San Jose, California checked for

Qakland, CA
Sonoma, CA
Portland, OR
Seattle, WA

Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

14y 65th Street
Suite B

Qakland, CA 94608
Tel {510) 20-0700
Fax (510} 420-9170

separate-phase hydrocarbons (SPH) and gauged and sampled the site wells. Cambria caiculated
ground water elevations (Table 1), compiled the analytical results (Table 2), and prepared a ground
water elevation contour map (Figure 1).

ANTICIPATED FOURTH QUARTER 1998 ACTIVITIES

Ground Water Monitoring: Blaine will measure and remove any SPH and gauge and sample the
site wells. Cambria will tabulate the data and prepare a monitoring report.

Soil Vapor Survey and Soil/Ground Water Investigation: Cambria prepared a Subsurface
Investigation Work Plan dated September 30, 1998 detailing the scope of work for additional soil
and ground water investigation. A Subsurface Investigation Work Plan Addendum dated
November 5, 1998 was submitted further detailing the soil and ground water investigation. Cambria
anticipates completing the field activities associated with the work plans above during the fourth
quarter 1998.
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CAMBRIA

Mr. Scott Seery
November 19, 1998

CLOSING

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call Darryk Ataide at
(510) 420-0700 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

\ ) a/-‘:— y S LU"’%(@
. W, S
Darryk Ataide S/x Y

Project Envirogmental Scientist

———
Diane M. Lundquist, P.E.
Principal Engineer

Attachment: A - Blaine Ground Water Monitoring Report

cc: Karen Petryna, Equiva Services LLC, P.O. Box 6249 Carson, California 90749-6249
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Table 1. Ground Water Elevations — Shell-branded Service Station WIC# 204-6852-1404,
1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro, California

Top-of-Casing Depth to Separate-Phase Ground Water
Well Elevation Water Hydrocarbon Elevation®
D Date (ft above msl) {ft below TOC) Thickness (ft) {ft above msl)
MW-1 03/08/90 49.13 25.29 - 23.84
06/12/90 25.85 - 23.28
09/13/90 27.49 - 21.64
12/18/90 27.41 - 21.72
03/0791 25.79 - 23.34
06/07/91 ., 25.64 - 23.49
09/17/91 27.54 --- 21.59
12/09/91 27.81 - 21.32
02/13/92 25.57 --- 23.56
02/24/92 22.83 — 26.30
02/27/92 23.09 - 26.04
03/01/92 23.26 --- 25.87
06/03/92 24.64 .- 24.49
09/01/92 26.74° —- 22.39
10/06/92 27.18 - 21.95
11/11/92 27.99 - © 2114
12/04/92 27.14 - 21.99
01/22/93 20.09 -- 29.04
02/10/93 24.26 - 24.87
03/03/93 20.50 - 28.63
05/11/93 21.70 --- 27.43
06/17/93 22.42 - 26.71
09/10/93 _ 24.11 - 25.02
12/13/93 23.73 — 25.40
03/03/94 22.08 - 27.03
06/06/94 23.10 - 26.03
09/12/94 25.19 -m 23.94
12/19/94 23.06 - 26.07
02/28/95 20.90 -— 28.23
03/24/95 18.28 - 30.85
06/26/95 20.40 - 28.73
09/13/95 22.62 - 26.51
12/19/95 22.10 --- 27.03
03/07/96 18.83 0.05 30.34
06/28/96 21.46 - 27.67
09/26/96 23.57 0.01 25.57
12/10/96 21.43 - 27.70
03/10/97 20.08 - 29.05
06/30/97 21.68 27.45
09/12/97 21.78 2735
12/18/97 20.78 -— 28.35
02/02/98 19.65 — 29.48

06/24/98 19.65

| 29.48
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Table 1. Ground Water Elevations — Shell-branded Service Station WIC# 204-6852-1404,
1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro, California (continued)

Top-of-Casing Depth to Separate-Phase Ground Water
Well Elevation Water Hydrocarbon Elevation®
1D Date (ft above msl) (ft below TOC) Thickness (ft) (ft above msl)
MW-2 02/13/92 45.63 22.22 -— 23.61
02/24/92 19.61 - 26.22
02/27/92 19.92 - 2591
03/01/92 21.11 --- 24.72
06/03/92 21.58 --- 2425
09/01/92 23.46 - 2237
10/06/92 23.99 - 21.84
11/11/92 2425 - 21.58
12/04/92 23.89 —an 2194
01/22/93 17.03 — 28.80
02/10/93 18.08 --- 27.75
03/03/93 17.28 -— 2855
05/11/93 18.41 - 2742
06/17/93 19.06 -- 26.77
09/10/93 20.88 -- 24.95
12/13/93 20.42 - 2541
03/03/94 13.48 --- 27.35
06/06/94 20.26 —- 25.57
09/12/94 21.80 - 24.03
12/19/94 19.66 -— 26.17
02/28/95 17.51 - 28.32
03/24/95 14.88 -- 30.95
06/26/95 17.58 - 28.25
09/13/95 1928 -— 26.55
12/19/95 18.61 - 27.22
03/06/96 15.41 - 3042
06/28/96 17.84 - 27.9%
09/26/96 19.60 - 2623
12/10/96 18.15 0.25 27.48
03/10/97 17.02 0.20 28.77
06/30/97 19.42 -- 26.21
09/12/97 19.40 - 26.23
12/18/97 17.56 -— 28.07
02/02/98 18.14 27.49

06/24/98 16.08 29.55
MW-3 02/13/92 51.97 27.97 24.00
02/24/92 25.60 26.37
02/27/92 25.88 26.09
03/01/92 26.00 2597
06/03/92 27.70 24.27
09/01/92 29.46 22.51
10/06/92 30.01 21.96
20f4
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Table 1. Ground Water Elevations - Shell-branded Service Station WIC# 204-6852-1404,
1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro, California (continued)
Top-of-Casing Depth to Separate-Phase Ground Water

Well Elevation Water Hydrocarbon Elevation®

D Date (ft above msl) (ft below TGC) Thickness (ft) (ft above msl)
1171192 30.26 -— 21.71
12/04/92 26.93 - 22.04
01/22/93 22.76 - 29.21
02/10/93 21.40 - 30.57
03/03/93 23.08 - 28.89
05/11/93 24.51 - 27.46
06/17/93 25.21 — 26.76
09/10/93 26.95 “en 25.02
12/13/93 26.52 — 2545
03/03/94 24.50 - 27.47
06/06/94 26.33 —- 25.64
00/12/94 27.98 -- 23.99
12/19/94 25.63 --- 26.34
02/28/95 23.45 - 28.52
03/24/95 21.07 --- 30.90
06/26/95 23.64 - 28.33
09/13/95 25.40 — 26.57
12/19/95 24.53 - 27.44
03/07/96 21.59 0.04 30.41
06/28/96 23.95 --- 28.02
09/26/96 25.89 — 26.08
12/10/96 24,22 -— 27.75
03/10/97 23.05 - 28.92
06/30/97 24.34 — 27.63
09/12/97 24.47 -— 27.50
12/18/97 23.54 -— 28.43
02/02/98 21.92 30.05
06/24/98 22.35 29.62

MW-4 03/24/95 40.51 9.16 — 31.35
06/26/95 12.06 --- 28.45
09/13/95 13.90 - 26.61
12/19/95 12.90 --- 27.61
03/06/96 9.63 — 30.38
06/28/96 12.30 -— 28.21
09/26/96 14.12 - 26.39
12/10/96 12.31 -— 28.20
03/10/97 11.34 -— 29.17
06/30/97 13.80 - 26.71
09/12/97 13.99 -—- 26.52
12/18/97 12.02 —-- 28.49
02/02/98 11.23 - 2628

giheml | Ta4qu4TgmiL] doc
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Table 1.

Ground Water Elevations — Shell-branded Service Station WICH 204-6852-1404,
1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro, California {continued)

Top-of-Casing Depth to Separate-Phase  Ground Water
Well Elevation Water Hydrocarbon Elevation®
1)) Date (ft above msl) {ft below TOC) Thickness (ft) (ft above msl)
_06/24/98 10.58 2993

Abbreviations and Notes:

a = When scparate-phase hydrocarbons are present, ground water elevation is corrected using the relation:
Ground water elevation = top of casing - depth to water + (0.8 x separate phase hydrocarbon thickness)

ft = Feet

msi = Mean sca level
TOC= Top of casing

glanl 1784'gm\0422gmt ] .doe
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Table 2. Ground Water Analytical Results — Shell-branded Service Station WIC# 204-6852-1404, 1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro,
California

Date Depth to TPH-G  TFH-D POG B T E X 1,2-DCA MTBE DO

Well D Sampled Water (ft) ¢ (Concentrations in ug/L) 3 {mg/L)

MW-1 03/08/90 25.29 510 1207 <10,000 1.5 0.8 <05 54 12 — —
06/12/90 25.85 390 100* <10,000 86 1.3 0.7 6.2 <0.4 -—- —
09/13/90 27.49 100 130° <10,000 56 0.75 24 2.8 <0.4° . —
12/18/90 2741 480 <50* <10,000 54 1.7 33 - 3.7 5.3 - -—
03/07/91 25.79 80 <50* - 266 <0.5 1.2 <l.5 6.7 -— —
06/07/91 25.64 510 <50 - 130 3.8 6.1 11 79 —- -—
09/17/91 27.54 330 120%¢ -—- 67 <0.5 3 22 6 — —
12/09/91 27.81 140° 80 - <05 <0.5 1.7 4.7 54 - -
03/01/92 23.36 <50 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3 -— -
06/03/92 24.64 1,500 - - 520 180 72 230 3 --- ——
09/01/92 26.74 130 - - 16 14 1.8 34 1.3¢ - -
12/04/92 27.14 150 -—- - 360 0.7 1.8 21 33 - —
03/03/93 20.50 <50 - -—- 1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.76 - —-
06/17/93 22.42 1,600 -—- --- 340 120 120 440 3 - —
09/10/93 24.11 2,600 - — 670 340 310 730 2.3 --- -—-
12/13/93 2373 11,000 - - 470 320 380 2,300 6.3 - -
03/03/94 22.08 16,000 - e 700 690 480 3,200 - - —
06/06/94 23.10 7,500 - - 420 280 200 1,000 3.1 -— --
09/12/94 25.19 1,200 -— - 110 21 33 420 2.6 -— -—
12/19/94 23.06 4,600 - - 470 330 230 1,300 3.7 - -
02/28/95 20.90 500 - —— 59 32 6.8 68 50 -—- --
06/26/95 20.40 5,500 - - 740 420 300 1,800 8.0 --- —
09/13/95 22.62 84,000 --- - 1,900 2,600 3,000 14,000 12 — —
12/19/95 22.10 80,000 - --- 660 350 170 18,000 <0.4 - -—-
03/06/96™"
06/28/96 2146 270,000 - --- 2,800 820 1,000 16,000 - <0.5 -
06/28/96%" 21.46 790,000 - - 2,200 780 1,000 13,000 - 15,000 —
09/26/96 23.57 29,000 - -- 1,100 260 270 1,900 9.8 <1,000 -
09/26/96"® 23.57 25,000 -— - 1,200 320 240 1,900 11 <1,000 -
12/10/96 21.43 13,000 - -— 510 240 230 1,200 16 100 1.0

10of7
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| ' Table 2. Ground Water Analytical Results ~ Shell-branded Service Station WIC #204-6852-1404, 1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro,
| California {continued)

Date Depth to TPH-G TPHD POG B T E X 1,2-DCA MTEBE DO
Well ID  Sampled - Water (ft) ¢ (Concentrations in Mg/T.) > - (mg/l)
12/10/96%" 21.43 8,400 - - 130 140 680 17 81 1.0
03/10/97 20.08 4,200 --- - 8.3 16 74 12 <12 2.0
03/10/97% 20.08 5,100 - - 8.9 17 79 11 <25 2.0
06/30/97 21.68 5,700 - - 120 140. 700 21 47 1.6
06/30/97%P 21.08 5,300 -— - 95 120 580 22 45 1.6
09/12/97 21.78 6,300 - --- 26 82 260 12 30 2.1
12/18/97' 20.78 mn --- --- --- --- --- --- 1.3
02/02/98 19.65 84 - - <0.50 <0.50 21 20 2.0
06/24/98 19.65 13,000 - —- 260 410 1,400 30 2.5

19

5

MW-2  02/24/92 19.61 17,000 2,700° 6,200 1,600 5350 1,900 200
03/01/92 21.11 86,000  1,000° 30,000 34,000 2,300 16,000 82
06/03/92 21.58 87,000 28,000 18,000 2,000 10,000 <50
09/01/92 2346 110,000 21,000 13,000 1,900 7,800 83
12/04/92 23.89 42,000 15000 2,400 960 2,900 100
03/03/93 1728 160,000 36,000 3,800 32,000 21,000 7.7
03/03/93 17.28 150,000 31,000 3,100 20,000 14,000 16
06/17/93 19.06 65,000 34,000 15,000 3,200 11,000 37
06/17/93 19.06 62,000 28,000 14,000 2,700 10,000 36
09/10/93° 20.88 72,000 24,000 16,000 2,300 11,000 28.0 g—
00/10/93% P 20.88 71,000 23,000 15,000 2,300 10,000 27.0
12/13/93 20.42 19,000 5400 4,900 680 3,100 <0.5
12/13/93%% 20.42 17,000 6,200 5,500 720 3,500 34
03/03/94 1848 110,000 21,000 24,000 2000 13,000 .
03/03/94%% 18.48 93,000 19,000 22,000 1,800 12,000
06/06/94 20.26 10,000 1,900 3,300 2,500 13,000 5.8
06/06/94%® 20.26 99,000 9,900 12,000 2,400 12,000 5.7

20f7
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Table 2. Ground Water Analytical Results — Shell-branded Service Station WIC #204-6852-1404, 1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro,
California (continued)

Date Depthto ~ TPH-G  TPHD POG B T E X 12-DCA  MTBE DO
WellID  Sampled - Water (ft) € {Concentrations in ug/L) y (mg/L)
09/12/94 21.80 160,000 22,000 33,000 3,400 23,000 <0.4
09/12/94%° 21.80 150,000 23,000 34,000 3,500 23,000 <0.4
12/19/94 19.66 80,000 17,000 16,000 2,300 14,000 <0.4
12/19/94™° 19.66 100,000 28,000 26,000 3,400 20,000 <0.4
02/28/95 17.51 100,000 24,000 18,000 2,300 17,000 <0.4
02/28/95% 1751 100,000 31,000 21,000 3,200 18,000 <0.4
06/26/95 17.58 45,000 14,000 12,000 1,500 7,500 3.4
06/26/95" 17.58 68,000 13,000 11,000 1,800 7,700
09/13/95 19.28 110,000 19,000 19,000 2,800 15,000 7.2
00/13/95%% 19.28 120,000 20,000 20,000 2,900 15,000 <0.4
12/19/95 1861 180,000 18,000 29,000 4,100 24,000 <0.4
12/19/95%° 1861 160,000 18,000 28,000 3,300 24,000 <0.4
03/06/96 1541 120,000 28,000 15,000 3,900 17,000 <20
06/28/96 17.84 96,000 20,000 20,000 4,100 22,000 2,400
09/26/96 19.60 87,000 7,600 11,000 2,500 15,000 56++ 090
12/10/96°" 18.15
03/10/9757" 17.02
06/30/97 19.42 57.000 3,600 4,600 1,300 9,700 <50 2,300 2.4
09/12/97 19.40 88,000 7,800 8,800 2,600 16,000 <25 3,200 1.7
00/12/97"® 19.40 90,000 8,300 9,400 2,700 17,000 <25 3,400 1.7
12/18/97' 17.56 1.3
02/02/98 18.14 <50 0.60 1.9 0.93 6.0 <0.50 9.3 2.0
02/02/98%2 18.14 56 1.0 2.8 1.4 9.3 <0.50 13 2.0

/98 16.08

MW-3 02/24/92 25.60 4,500 1,300° --- o7 <5 78 .18 9.1 - -—
03/01/92 26.00 2,200 440 - 69 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 13 -— —
3of7
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Table 2. Ground Water Analytical Results — Shell-branded Service Station WIC #204-6852-1404, 1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro,
California (continued)

Date Depthto  TPH-G  TPH-D POG B T E X 12-DCA  MTBE DO
Well ID  Sampled _ Water (ft) ¢ (Concentrations in pg/i) >y - (mg/ll)
06/03/92 27.70 4,100 — 13 72 44 65 16
09/01/92 29.46 1,900 20 6.8 55 <5 19
09/01/92%® 29.46 1,900 21 6.6 3.4 <5 21
12/04/92 29.93 2,400 8.2 <5 <5 <5 16
12/04/92°¢ 20.93 2,100 11 <0.5 5.7 <0.5 18
03/03/93 23.08 5,100 63 61 75 150 3.3
06/17/93 25.21 4,000 94 140 82 150 23
09/10/93 26.95 3,200 140 125 12.5 125 20.0
12/13/93 26.52 6,200 <12.5 <12.5 <125 <125 13
03/03/94 24.50 4,500 73 <5 <5 <5
06/06/94 26.33 3,200 <0.5 <05 3.1 <0.5 16
09/12/94 27.98 3,900 <0.5 <05 9.6 4.1 7.8
12/19/94 25.63 2,400 21 22 42 2.6 25
02/28/95 23.45 4,000 58 <0.5 7.1 3.5 18
06/26/95 23.64 3,900 8.1 <05 12 24 15
09/13/95 25.40 4,100 58 55 55 <0.5 6.7
12119/95 24.53 3,600 <0.5 4.3 2.1 1.1 6.6
03/06/96™H
06/28/96 23.95 2,400 55 <05 11 120
09/26/96 25.89 2,500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 160
12/10/96 24,22 1,600 <2.0 39 110 0.8
03/10/97 23.05 130 <0.50 14 42 2.8
06/30/97 24.34 1,200 <2.0 <2.0 69 2.3
09/12/97 24.47 440 <0.50 1.9 3.4 1.9
12/18/97' 23.54 - 0.8

02/02/98 21.92 <0.50

06/24/9

4 0of 7
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Table 2. Ground Water Analytical Results — Shell-branded Service Station WIC #204-6852-1404, 1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro,
California (continued)
Date Depth to TPH-G TPH-D POG B T E X 1,2-DCA MTBE DO
WellID  Sampled Water (ft) € (Concentrations in pg/l.) 3 (mg/L)
MW-4 03/24/95 9.16 <50 — - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.4 ——- -
06/26/95 12.06 <50 - -— <0.5 <15 <15 <0.5 <04 - —
09/13/95 13.90 <50 - --- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.4 — —
12/19/95 12.90 <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.4 -—- —
03/06/96 9.63 <50 -—- - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.4 --- -
06/28/96 12.30 40 -— - <0.5 0.59 0.97 38 - 26 -
09/26/96 14.12 <50 --- -—- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -—-
12/10/9¢' 12.31 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <25 12
03/10/97 11.34 <50 - —m <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 — <25 ———
06/30797% 13.80 <50 - - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 1.9
09/12/97 13.99 <50 -— - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 1.7
12/18/97' 12.02 1.8
02/02/98 11.23 <50 - --- <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 1.0

Trip 03/08/20 <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --- —_
Blank 06/12/90 <50 -— - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --- —- —
12/18/90 <50 -— - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - — —
03/07/91 <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —— - —
06/07/91 <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —- — —
09/17/91 <50 - — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --- — —
12/09/91 <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --- - ---
02/24/92 <50 - - <0.5 2.5 0.6 2.2 - — —_
03/01/92 <30 - --- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - — ——
06/03/92 <50 -— --- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -— - —
09/01/92 <50 - -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -— -
12/04/92 <30 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.58 - -
03/03/93 <50 -— - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—- —
50f7
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Table 2. Ground Water Analytical Results — Shell-branded Service Station WIC #204-6852-1404, 1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro,

California {continued)
Date Depth to TPH-G TPH-D POG B T E X 1,2-DCA MTBE DO
Well ID  Sampled Water (ft) € {Concentrations in ug/L) >y (mg/L)
06/17/93 <50 - — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -— ——
09/10/93 <50 — - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --- -— -
12/13/93 <50 -~ - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5" --- -—-
03/03/94 <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --- --- -—-
06/06/94 <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 —— -— —-
09/12/94 <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - --- —
12/19/94 <50 - —- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -—
02/28/95 <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --- — -
03/24/95 <50 --- e <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -— - -
06/26/95 <50 —- - 4.1 3.0 <0.5 1.5 - - -
09/13/95 <50 -—- - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --- —- -
12/19/95 <50 - --- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—- - .
Bailer 03/08/90 <50 —- -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—- - -—
Blank 09/01/92 <50 --- <0.5 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - —=
12/04/928 - 60 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—- -
MCLs NE NE NE 1 150 700 1,750 0.5 NE
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Ground Water Analytical Results — Shell-branded Service Station WIC #204-6852-1404, 1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro,

Table 2.
California (continued)
Abbreviations: Notes:
TPH-G = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by modified EPA Method 8015 a = No total petrolenm hydrocarbons as motor oil detected above modified EPA
TPH-D = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by modified EPA Method 8015 Method 8015 detection limit of 500 g/l
POG = Petroleum oil and grease by American Public Health Association Standard b = Tetrachloroethene (PCE) detected at 24 pg/L by EPA Method 8010; MCL for PCE
Method 503E or 5520F is 5 pg/l.
MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether by EPA Method 8020 ¢ = Resultis due to hydrocarbon compounds lighter than diesel
B = Benzenc by EPA Method 8020 d¢ = Result due to a non-gasoline hydrocarbon
T = Toluene by EPA Method 8020 ¢ = Inthe matrix spike/matrix spike duplicate of sample MW-1, the RPD for Freon 113
E = Ethylbenzene by EPA Method 8020 and 1,3-dichlorobenzene was greater than 23%
X = Xylenes by EPA Method 8020 f = The MW-2 and duplicate samples each contained 1.6 pg/L of methylene chloride
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane by EPA Method 3010, which is within normal laboratory background levels
DO = Post-purge dissolved oxygen g = The trip and bailer blank samples contained 14 and 10 mg/L 1,3-dichlorobenzene,
pg/l = Micrograms per liter respectively
mg/L = Milligrams per liter h = 1.4 mgL Chlorocthene detecied in equipment blank
dup = Duplicate sample i = PCE deiected at 0.50 pg/l. by EPA Method 8010 and Trichloroethene (TCE)
SPH = Separate-phase hydrocarbons present in well; not sampied detected at 0.57 g/l by EPA Method 8010; MCL for TCE is 5 pg/L
MCLs= California primary maximum contaminant levels for drinking water j = TCE detected at 0.52 ug/l. by EPA Method 8010
(22 CCR 64444) k = TCE detected at 0.55 pg/l. by EPA Method 8010
NE = MCLs not established 1 = Samgples not analyzed due to laboratory oversight
* = MTBE confirmed by EPA Method 8260
wh Result should be considered estimated due to being reparted under the detection
limit of 125 ug/l
--- = Not analyzed/Not available
<n = Below detection limit of n pg/L

el TR 20 o
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ATTACHMENT A

Blaine Ground Water Monitoring Report
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BLAINE 1680 ROGERS AVENUE
TECH SERVICES i
I

SANJOSE, CA 95112-1105
(408) 573-7771 FAX
{408) 573-0555 PHONE

October 2, 1993

Equilon Enterprises, L.L.D.
P.O. Box 8080
Martinez, CA 94553

Attn: Karen Petryna
Shell WIC #204-6852-1404

1784 150th Avenue
San Leandro, California

3rd Quarter 1998

Groundwater Monitoring Report 980826-Y-2

Blaine Tech Services, Inc, performs environmental monitoring and documentation as an independent third party.
Copies of our Monitoring Report along with the laboratory's Certified Analytical Report are forwarded (o the
consultant overseeing work at this site, Submission of the assembled documents to interested regulatory agencies
will be made by the designated consultant,

Groundwater monitoring at this site was performed in accordance with Standard Operating Procedures provided to
the interested regulatory agencies. If you have any questions about the work performed at this site please call me at
(408) 573-0555 ext. 201,

Yours truly,

~ 7
Francis Thie o

attachments: Table of Well Gauging Data
Chain of Custody
Fieid Data Sheets
Certified Analytical Report

cc: Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
1144 65th Street, Suite C
Qukland, CA 94608-2411
Atin: Aubrey Cool

(Any professional evaluations or recommendations will be made by the consultant under separate cover.)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Monitoring Report 980826-Y-2 Shell WIC #204-6852-1404




WELL DATA

1.D. COLLECTION
DATE

M- D8/26/98

MW-2* 08/26/98

MW-3 DB/26/98

MW-4 08/26/98

MEASUREMENT
REFERENCED
TO

ToC
TOoC
ToC
TOoC

TABLE OF WELL GAUGING DATA

QUALITATIVE
OBSERVATIONS

(sheen)

ODOR
OLOR

* sample DUP was a duplicate sample taken from well MW-2,

Blaline Tech Services, Inc. 980824-Y-2

PEPTH TO FIRST THICKNESS OF VOLUME OF
IMMISCIBLES IMMISCIBLES IMMISCIBLES
LiQuD (FPZ) LIQUID ZONE REMOVED
(feel). (feat) {ml)

NONE - -

NONE - -

NONE - -

NONE - -

Shell 1784 150th Ave., San Leandro

DEPTH
TO
WATER
{feal)

2049
19.25
2345
175

DEPtH
TO WELL
BOTTOM
(leal}

44,62
4381 -
4152
24.58
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Sequoia

w Analytical

aine Tech Services
680 Rogers Avenue
san Jose, CA 985112

\ttention: Fran Thie

roject: Sheil 1784 150th Ave.

Enclosed are the results from samples received at Sequoia Analytical on August 27, 1998,
“he requested analyses are listed below:

SAMPLE #

1808G79 -0
1808G79 -01
¥808G79 -02
1808G79 -02
3808G79 -03
3808G79 03
3808G79 -04
3808G79 -04
180BG79 -05
1808G79 -06
3808G79 -06

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION
LIQUID, MW-1
- LIQUID,  MW-1
LIQUID, MW-2
LQUID, MW-2
LIQUID, MW-3
LIQUID, MW-3
LIQUID, MWw-4
LIQUID, MwW-2
LIQUID, EB
LIQUID, Dup
LIQUID, Dup

680 Chesapeake Drive

404 M. Wiget Lane

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D

Redwood City, CA 94063
Wainut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954

DATE COLLECTED

08/26/98
08/26/98
08/26/98
08/26/98
08/26/98
08/26/98
08/26/98
08/26/98
08/26,/98
08/26/98
08/26/98

(650) 364-0600  FAX (650) 364-9233
(925) 988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673
(916) 921-9600  FAX (916) 921-0100
(707) 792-1865  fAX (707) 792-0342

TEST METHOD

Halogen. Volatiles, Water
TPPH/BTEX/MTBE (Concord)
Halogen. Volatiles, Water
TPPH/BTEX/MTBE (Concord)
Halogen. Volatiles, Water
TPPH/BTEX/MTBE (Concord)
Halogen. Volatiles, Water
TPPH/BTEX/MTBE {Concord)
TPPH/BTEX/MTBE (Concord)
Halogen. Volatiles, Water

TPPH/BTEX/MTBE (Concard)

’lease contact me if you have any questions. |n the meantime, thank you for the opportunity to work with you on

his project.

*eggy PeRmsr

>roject Manager .




Se u Oi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {650} 364-3600 FAX (650} 364-9233
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-5600 FAX (925) 988-9673
Sacramento, CA 95834 {916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

l . 1 B19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8
v Ana Y tica 1455 McDowell Blvd, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 702-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

ant j. ID:  Shell 1784 15
# 1680 Rogers Avenue Sample Descript: MW-1

ii San Jose, CA 95112 ‘ Matrix: LIQUID

Analysis Method: EPA 8010

ampled: /26/
Received: 08/27/98

Analyzed: 09/09/98
99/

QC Batch Number: GG0908980VOA248
Instrument 1D: GCHP24_2
Halogenated Volatile Organics (EPA 8010)

Analyte ' Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L

Bromodichioromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane

Carbon Tetrachloride
Chiorchenzene
Chioroethane

Chloroform
Chioromethane
Dibromochloromethane
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethane ™ e
1,1-Dichloroethene
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Methylene chloride
1,1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichlorcethene
Trichlorofluoromethane
Vinyl chloride

—_ ek ok wh mmh kb gl ek ek vk med ek [\ b [ e ek ) ek ok
Misohbbbphivvbvobodbob
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Surrogates ' Control Limits % % Recovery
4-Bromoflucrobenzene 70 130 100

Analytes reported B. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQ ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Peggy\Penﬁer

Project Manager Page:



SequOia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650} 364-9233

, _ 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (025) 088-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673
. l 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
v Analy tica 1455 McDowell Blvd, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707} 792-0342

P e
Client Proj. ID:  §
Sample Descript: MW-1

Matrix: LIQUID

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020

Lab Number:

L

11680 Rogers Avenue Received:

i San Jose, CA 95112

08/27/98
: 09/02/98
9/1

QC Batch Number: GC080298BTEX02A
instrument ID; GCHF2

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Anaiyte : Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPHasGas e . 1000 . 3100
Methyl t-ButylEther = = 1 88
Benzene e 10 e 1200
Toluene e 2 1 27
EthylBenzene @ e 10 e ' 170
Xylenes (Total) .. 10 e 50
Chromatogram Pattern: = L ieie iiiieeesseeeeeees ce-C12
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 ) 130 127

Analytes reported

D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQ ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1271

Peégy.BJr'l;?é?

Project Manager Page:




[ L}

' S eau Oi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233
- q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925} 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673
L 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 " Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (216} 921- 0100

v Analy thal 1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste, D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  AX (707) 792-0342

J 1 08/26,/98
1680 Rogers Avenue 08/27/98

San Jose, CA 95112

Analysis Methad: EPA 8010 : 09/09/98
Lab : : 09/1

G Batch Number- GCOS0BSSOVOA24B
Instrument ID: GCHP24_2
Halogenated Volatile Organics (EPA 8010)

Analyte ‘ Detection Limit Sample Resulis
ug/L ug/L

Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane

Carbon Tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethang
Dibromochloromethane
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Methylene chloride
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
1,1,1-Trichioroethane
-1,1,2-Trichloroethane

oo 2 m Lo Lom
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Trichloroethene

Trichlorofluocromethane

Vinyl chloride

Surrcgates Control Limits % % Recovery
4-Bromofluorobenzene 70 130 105

Analytes reported as N.Dyere not present above the stated limit of deteetion.

SEQU LYTICAL - ELAP #1210

\ v \-—/—/
Cese,

Project Manager Page:




Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925)088-9600  FAX (925) 9880673
] 819 Siker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 521-0600  FAX (916) 021- 0100
v Anal Y tica 1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707)792-1865  FAX(707) 792-0342

Blaine Tech Services Prol iD: Shell . pled: /98
1680 Rogers Avenue Sample Descript: MW-2 Received: (08/27 /98
San Jose, CA 95112 Matrix: LIQUID

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 09/04 /98

C Batc Number:
nstrument ID: GCHP9

D90498BTEX09A

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte ' Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L. ug/L
TPPH as Gas e, 2500 i, 22000
Methyl t-Butyl Ether ... 125 eettteeeennans 330
Benzene @ 25 e iiieeeas 330
Toluene . 25 L iiiieeea.. 1100
EthylBenzene @ . 25 e 560
Xylenes(Total) . 25 i 4400
Chromatogram Pattern: Ce-C12
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene : 70 130 108
nalytes reparted ag/N.[p. were not prasent above the stated limit of detection,
SEQUOIAIANALYTICAL - ELAP #1271
i
\
‘eggy 'lizgéer
'roject ager Page: 4




' Se u Oi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94508 (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673
Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-92600 FAX (916) 921-0100

. l B19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8
v Analy tica 1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. D Petalua, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

i
D

z J. 1L pled:

2 1680 Rogers Avenue Sample Descript: MW-3 Received: 08/27/98
Z San Jose, CA 95112 Matrix: LIQUI

5 Analysis Method: EPA 8010 - Qnalyzed: 09/09/98

QC Batch Number: GC0909980VOA24A
Instrument |D: GCHP24 2
Halogenated Volatile Organics (EPA 8010)

Analyte ‘ Detection Limit Sample Resuits
: ug/L ug/L. .

Bromodichloromethane 1.2 N.D.
Bromoform 1.2 N.D.
Bromomethane 2.5 N.D.
Carbon Tetrachioride 1.2 N.D.
Chlorobenzene 1.2 N.D.
Chloroethane 25 N.D.
Chloroform 1.2 N.D.
Chloromethane 25 N.D.
Dibromochloromethane 1.2 N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1.2 N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1.2 N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1.2 N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane 1.2 N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane e eeea, 1 58
1,1-Dichloroethene ' 1.2 N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichioroethene 1.2 N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.2 N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane 1.2 N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichioropropene 1.2 N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 1.2 N.D.
Methylene chiotide 12 N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1.2 N.D.
Tetrachloroethene 1.2 N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 1.2 N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1.2 N.D.
Trichioroethene 1.2 N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane 1.2 N.O.
Vinyl chloride 25 N.D.
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
4-Bromoflucrobenzene : 70 130 N

Analytes reported as W.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQ‘ ICAL - ELAP #1210

Peggy P\endér

Project Manager Page:




404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {925)988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673

) l ] 1 B19 Striker Avenue, Suite § Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921 -0100
v Ana Y tiCca 1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707} 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600  FAX {650) 364-9233

1680 Ragers Avenue

Sample Déscr'ipt: MW-3
San Jose, CA 85112

Matrix: LIQUID
AnaIKISis Method: 8015Mod /8020
uy

Received: 08/27/98
Analyzed: 09/02/98

. Fran Thi
AC Batch Number: GC090298BTEX02A
nstrument ID: GCHP2

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte ‘ ‘ Detection Limit Sampie Results
ug/L ug/L

TPPHasGas e iemeemeeeaaees BO i, 140
Methylt-ButylEther e P 13
Benzene i rtereneeeaana. 050 e 7.4
Toluene 0.50 : N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Xylenes(Total) = 0.50 i 2.5
Chromatogram Pattern: e iieriiiaaaaaas Cs-C12
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recov
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 131

inalytes reporiad as N. . yere not present above the stated limit of detection.

3EQUQOI ICAL - ELAP #1271

‘eqgy Per\lg;e/

roject Man r Page:




S equ Oi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {650) 364-9600  FAX (550) 364-9233
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {925) 9BB-96Q00 FAX (925) 988-9673
Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

. ' ] 1 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8
v Anal Y tica 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

nt Proj. ID:  Shell 1784 150th Ave. :
1680 Rogers Avenue Sample Descript: MW-4 Received: 08/27 /98

San Jose, CA 95112 Matrix; LIQUI
Anglglsis Method: EPA 8010 Analyzed: 09/09/98

QC Batch Number: GC0908980VOA24B
tnstrument ID: GCHP24_2
Halogenated Volatile Organics (EPA 8010)

Analyte : Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L

Bromodichloromethane 0.50
Bromoform
Bromomethane

Carbon Tetrachioride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloraform
Chloromethane
Dibromochloromethane
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzens
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichlioroethene
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropeneg
Methylene chloride
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
1,1,1-Trichloroethane . 0,50
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.50
Trichlorogethene 0.50
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.50
Vinyl chloride 1.0

o
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-Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
4-Bromofluorobenzene 70 130 107

Analytes rep 0. Were not present above the stated limit of detection.

ICAL -

ELAP #1210

Peggy Pehger
Project M\;.nqa‘g%r Page:



N Se uoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwaod City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650} 364-9233
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673

[ 819 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8 " Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (216) 921-0100
v Analy HICAL 1455 Mebowel Bvd. North, Ste. D potatume, <A 94954 (707)792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

Blaine Tech Services Client Proj. ID:
1680 Rogers Avenue Sample Descript: MW-4
San Jose, CA 95112 Matroe: LIQUID

Analysis Methad: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 09/02/98

Lab N

S0298BTEXQ2A

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte ' Detection Limit
ug/L

TPPH as Gas 50

Methyl t-Butyl Ether 25

Benzene 0.50

Toluene ‘ 0.50

Ethyl Benzene 0.50

Xylenes (Total) 0.50

Chromatogram Pattern:

Surrogates Control Limits %

Trifluorotoluene 70 130

Analytes reported as N.D. were not prasent above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL -

ELAP #1271

Peggy Pen\ggy i
Project Manager

Sample Results
ug/L

ZzZzzzZ
oDoOOD

% Recovery
120

Page:




S Oi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-5233
equ 404 N, Wiget Lane ' Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925)988-9600  FAX (915) 9B8-9673

. 819 Striker Avenue, Suite B " Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX {916} 921-0100
v Analy {iCAl 1455 McDowell Bt North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

Sample Descript: EB Received: 08/27/98

Matrix: LIQUID
Analysis Method: 8015Mod/8020 Analyzed: 09/02/98
Lab Number: 9808G79-05 Reported: 09/10/98

atch Number:
Instrument |D: GCHP2

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte ' Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPH as Gas 50 N.D.
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 25 N.D.
Benzene ' 0.50 N.D.
Toluene 0.50 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Xylenes (Total) 0.50 N.D.
" Chromatogram Pattern:
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 120

Analytes reported as N.D. w

SEQUOIA

not present above the stated limit of detection.

AL - ELAP #1271

Peggy Fenr\ier-/

Project Manager Page: 9




Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City. CA 94063 (650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233
q 204 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94508 (925) 988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673

[ 819 Striker Avenue, Suite B " Sacramento, CA 95834 {216) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100
v Anal Y HICAL 1455 McDowell v North, Ste.D potauma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

ec lie .1D:
1680 Rogers Avenue Sample Descript: Dup Received: 08/27/98
San Jose, CA 95112 Matrix: LIQUID

Analysis Method: EPA 8010 Analyzed: 09/09/98

1C Batch Number- GCO908980VOA24B
1strument (D: GCHP24 2
Halogenated Volatile Organics (EPA 8010)

Analyte ' : Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
Bromodichloromethane 5.0 N.D.
Bromoform 50 N.D.
Bromomethane 10 N.D.
Carbon Tetrachloride 5.0 N.D.
Chtorobenzene . 5.0 N.D.
Chloroethane 10 N.D.
Chloroform 5.0 N.D.
Chloromethane 10 N.D.
Dibromochloromethane : 5.0 N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 5.0 N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 5.0 N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 5.0 N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane 5.0 N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane 5.0 N.D.
1,1-Dichlorcethene 50 N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 50 N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5.0 N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane 5.0 N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 5.0 N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 5.0 N.D.
Methylene chiloride 50 N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 5.0 N.D.
Tetrachloroethene 5.0 N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 5.0 N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 50 N.D.
Trichloroethene 5.0 N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethans 5.0 N.D.
Vinyl chloride 10 N.D.
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
4-Bromofluorobenzene 70 130 106
nalytes reported as N.D7 wer not present above the stated limit of detection.
yEQUO, ELAP #1210
'eqgy Pe\h-ne( v
'roject Manager Page: 10




Se u Oi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 74063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673
819 Suiker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

.
v Analy F1CAL (355 Mcbowel v North, Ste. D Petatuma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

84 150th
680 Rogers Avenue Sample Descript: Dup Received: 08/27/98

i San Jose, CA 95112 Matrix: LIQUID
Fran Thi AanIsis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Angalyzed: 09,/04,/98

‘OC Batch Number: GCOS0498BTEX00A
Instrument ID: CHP9
Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte . : Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPHasGas = e eeeereeaanaes 1000 ... e 11000
Methyl -Butyl Ether e 1 2 1400
Benzene @ eeeeeeeeaeaa 10 i 180
Toluene i eeeieeiaaes 10 e 130
EthylBenzene e 10 e 290
Xylenes(Total) = 10 e 500
Chromatogram Pattern: = et i iieeeeeenaaaaa ce-C12
Surrogates Controt Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene ! 70 130 119

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated llmit of detection.

- SEQUOIA A CAL - ELAP #1271

= .
Peggy Penlri;{
Project Martager Page: 11




Sequoia

W& Analytical

680 Chesapeake Drive

404 N. Wiget Lane

B19 Soiker Avenue, Suite 8

1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D

Petaluma, CA 94954

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
© Sacramento, CA 95834

{650) 364-9600
(925) 988-9600
[916) 921-9600
(707} 792-1865

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 9889673
FAX (916) 921- 0100
FAX (707) 792-0342

Blaine Tech Services
1680 Rogers Ave.
San Jose, CA 85112
Attention: Fran Thie

Client Project ID: Shell 1784 150th Ave.

QC Sample Group: 9808G79-03

Reported: Sep 10, 1998

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Matrix: Liquid
Method: EPA 8010/8020, 601/802
Analyst: C. Medina
ANALYTE  1,1-DCE TCE  Chiorobenzene
QC Batch #: GC0909980VOA24A
Sample No.: 9808128-01
Date Prepared: 9/8/98 9/8/98 9/8/98
Date Anailyzed: 9/8/98 9/8/98 9/8/28
Instrument L.LD#: gchp24_ 2 gchp24 2 gchp24_2
Sample Conc., ugilL: N.D. N.D. N.D.
Conc. Spiked, ug/L: 25 25 25
Matrix Spike, ug/l.: 25 23 27
% Recovery: 100.0 92 108
Matrix
pike Duplicate, ug/L: 25 24 27
% Recovery: 100.0 26 108
elative % Difference: 0.0 43 0.0
RED Control Limits: 0-50 0-50 C050
LCS Batch# VWLCS090998A
Date Prepared: 9/9/58 9/9/98 9/9/98
Date Analyzed: 9/9/98 9/9/98 9/9/98
Instrument LD.#: gchp24 2 gchp24_2 gchp24 2
Conc, Spiked, ug/L: 25 25 25
Recovery, ug/L: 26 23 28
LCS % Recovery: 104 g2 112
Percent Recovery Control Limits:
MS/MSD 60-140 60-140 60-140
LCS 65-135 70-130 70-130

Quality Assurance Statement: All standard operating proéedures and quality control requirements have been met

- {Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the enfire analytical procedure, If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified contral limits due to matrix
interference, the LGS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.




G680 Chesapeake Drive

404 N. Wiget Lane

8192 Striker Avenue, Sulte B

1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D

Sequoia
Analytical

QO

v

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954

(650) 364-9600
(925) 088-9600
(916) 921-9600
(707) 792-1865

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921 -0100
FAX (707) 792-0342

Blaine Tech Services
1680 Rogers Ave.

Client Project ID: Shell 1784 150th Ave.

San Jose, CA 95112 _
Attention: Fran Thie QC Sampie Group: 9808G79-01-02, -04, -06 Reported: Sep 10, 1998
QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT
Matrix: Liguid
Method: EPA 8010/8020, 601/602
Analyst: C. Medina
ANALYTE  1,1-DCE TCE  Chlorobenzene
QC Batch #: GC0908980VOA24B
Sample Ne.; 9808128-01
Date Prepared: 9/8/98 9/8/98 9/8/98
Date Anaiyzed: 9/8/98 9/8/98 9/8/98
Instrument .LD#:  gchp24_2 gchp24_2 gchp24 2
Sample Conc., ug/L: N.D. N.D.. N.D.
Conc. Spiked, ug/L: 25 25 25
Mafrix Spike, ug/L: 25 23 27
% Recovery: 100.0 82 108
Matrix
pike Duplicate, ug/L: 25 24 27
% Recovery: 100.0 86 108
elative % Difference: 0.0 43 0.0
RPD Control Limits: 0-50 0-50 0-50
LCS Bateh#: VWLCSCR0898A
Date Prepared: /8198 9/8/98 9/8/98
Date Analyzed: o/8/98 9/8/98 9/8/98
Instrument 1L.D#: gchp24_2 gchp24_2 gchp24 2
Conc. Spiked, ug/L: 25 25 25
Recovery, ug/l.; 25 24 26
LCS % Recovery: 100.0 96 104
Percent Recovery Control Limits:
MSMSD £0-140 60-140 £0-140
LCS 85-135 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130
Quality Assurance Statement: All standard operating procedures and quality contral reguirements have been met,
Please Note:
The LCS is a control sample of known, Interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
A ANALYTICAL preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an afiquot of sampie
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. It
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified contral limits due to matrix
inferference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.




Sequoia
Analytical

680 Chesapeake Drive

404 N. Wiget Lane

B19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D

Redwood City, CA 24063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954

laine Tech Services, Inc.
:1680 Rogers Ave.

{650) 364-9600
{925) 988-3600
{915) 921-9600
(707) 792-1865

FAX (650) 364-5233
FAX (925) 9B8-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342

Client Project ID: Shell 1784 150th Ave.
Matrix:

Liguid
an Jose, CA 95112

: Attention: Fran Thie Work Order #:

9808G79

-02, 06

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzens Toluene Ethyl Yylenes BTEX as TPH
Benzene :
QC Batch#: GC090498802000A GCO0S0498802009A (GC0I0498802009A GC0S0488802009A GC090498802009A
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8015M
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: J. Minkel J. Minkel J. Minkel J. Minkel J. Minkel
MS/MSD #: 8090559 8090559 8050559 8090559 8090559
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 8/4/98 9/4/98 9/4/98 9/4/98 9/4/98
Analyzed Date: 8/4/98 9/4/98 9/4/98 8/4/98 9/4/98
Instrument LD.#: HPg HP9 HPg HPg HF9
Conc. Spiked: 20pg/L 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 60 ug/L 250 ugy/L
Result: 7 i9 21 64 280
MS % Recovery: 85 g5 108 107 112
Dup. Result: 17 19 21 63 270
MSD % Recov.: 85 95 105 105 108
RPD: 0.0 0.0 0.0 16 3.6
RPD Limit: 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-50

LCS #: LCS090498 LCS090498 LCS090498 LC8000408 LCS090498
Prepared Date: 9/4/98 g/4/98 9/4/98 9/4/98 9/4/98
Anzlyzed Date: 9/4/98 9/4/98 9/4/98 9/4/98 9/4/98

Instrument 1.D.#: HPg HPg HPa HP9 HP9
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 60 ug/L 250 g /L.

LCS Result: 18 20 21 66 270

LCS % Recov.: 80 100 105 110 108

MS/MsD 80-140 60-140 60-140 0-140
LCS 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130 60-140
Control Limits
[Flease Note:

SEGUOIA ANALYTICAL

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix splke is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

** M3 =Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference 9808G79.BLA <1>

&




g, -

l = 1 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 " Sacramento, CA 95834 (216) 921-36060 FAX (916} 221-0100
Aﬂa y tlca 1455 McDoweil Blvd. North, Ste, D Petaluma, CA 94954 . (707) 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342

s
4 Se UOi a 580 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600  FAX (650} 364-9233
| - q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600  FAX (925} 988-9673

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Client Project ID: Shell 1784 150th Ave.
1680 Rogers Ave. Matrix: Liquid

San Jose, CA 95112
Attention: Fran Thie Work Orqg[.#' 9808G79-01, 03-05

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzene Toluerne Ethyl Xylenes BTEX as TPH

Benzene
QC Batch#: GC090208802002A GCOS02088020024 GC090298802002A GC090298202002A GCO90298802002A
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 2020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA B015M
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: J. Minkel J. Minkel J. Minkel J. Minkel J. Minkel
MS/MSD #: 8082436 8082435 8082435 8082435 8082435
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 9/2/98 9/2/98 8/2/98 9/2/68 9/2/98
Analyzed Date: 9/2/98 9/2/98 8/2/98 9/2/98 9/2/98
instrument L.D.#: HP2 HP2 HP2 HF2 HP2
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 60 ug/L 350 pg/L
Result: 18 18 18 56 320
MS % Recovery: 90 90 90 83 g1
Dup. Result: 20 _ 18 19 57 330
MSD 3% Recov.: 100 80 g5 95 94
RPD: 10.5 0.0 5.4 1.8 3.1
RPD Limit: 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-50

LCS #: LCS090298 LCS090298 LCS080298 L.CS080298 LCS0g02a8
Prepared Date: 9/2/98 9/2/68 g/2/98 9/2/98 9/2/98
Analyzed Date: 9/2/98 9/2/98 9/2/98 9/2/98 9/2/08
Instrument [.D.#: HP2 HP2 HP2 HP2 HP2
Cone. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 60 ug/L 350 ug/L
L.CS Result: 18 18 17 55 310
LCS % Recov.: 90 80 85 ez 8¢9
MS/MSD 60--140 60-140 60-140 60-140
LCS 70-130 70-120 70-130 _ 70-120 80-140

Control Limits

Please Note:

1CAL The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure, If
the recovery of analytas from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

** MS = Matrix Spike, MSD=MS3 Duplicate, RPD= Relative % Difference 9808G79.BLA <2>

&




S e uoi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-2600
" Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600

. BI9 Striker Avenue, Suite 8
v Analy F1CAL 1255 Mebowell Bvd, North, Ste. D etatama, CA 54954 (707) 792-1865

FAX (650) 364-9233
EAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100
EAX (707} 792-0342

laine Tech Services Client Proj. ID: Shell 1784 150th Ave. Received: 08/27/98

1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112 Lab Proj. ID: 9808G79 Reported: 09,/10/98
Attention: Fran Thie

LABORATORY NARRATIVE

In order to Properly interprel'/)e?his report, it must be reproduced in its entirety. This
report contains a total of 5 ‘ pages including the laboratory narrative, sample
results, quality control, and related documents as regquired (cover page, COC, raw data,

etc.).

SEQUO YTICAL

Peggy PeM

Project Manager

Page: 1




